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Police sets-tough safety 
rules as schools reopen 
Traffic police vow strict 
enforcement of speed 
limits, vehicle checks, 
and school safety mea­
sures. 

BY bAVID WALUGEMBE 

T 
he ugandaPoli~~ F9rce has issued 
tough guidelines to ensure the 
safety oflearners and other road 
users as schools reopen for the 

BACKGROUND 

The police crime report forthe 
year 2024 recorded a total of 
25,107 road crashes, resulting 
in 25,808 casualties. The traffic . _ 
police department attributes . . ' 
the road crashes to reckless 
driving, poor road conditions, 
human error, and other factors 
that contribute to the endless 
road crashes leading to deaths 
a!ld injuries_ 

first tenn today. crucial period. The increasing move-
Mr Michael Kananura, the traffic po- ment oflearners, where many are vul­

lice spokesperson, warned road users : nerable,increases cases of road crashes 
and the public against violating the reg- • if care is not taken, "he explained. 
ulations. . : Mr Kananura advised motorists to ' 

"It 'is the period when we see people : slow down near schools, pedestrian 
driving without a licence, loading ex- : crossings, and busy road areas. He also 
cess learners, passengers, and cover- : urged parents, guarclians and teachers 
ing the registration plates of vehicles, · to teach the children road safety rules 
which is an offence,"Mr Kananura said. ' and encourage them to wear helmets 

He said the police would be deployed : for protection. . , 
to different checkpoints to impound : "Some Ugandans refuse to Stop when 
vehicles violating the traffic rules and : waved down for security reasons, 
regulations, especially during morning , which is not good at alL You should 
and evening rush hours. -: av oid careless overtaking and reckless 
"All road users are called upon to play , driving as they are the major causes of • 

their part in safeguarding lives !n this : road accidents,"he said. ' 

Kituuma Rusoke, police spokesper-

Mr Kananura advised school admin­
istrators to avoid using Unauthorised 
vehicles and urged them to use those 
clearly marked with the name of the 
school and not carry other passengers 
after dropping off the students in the 
morning. 

He also warned against overloading' 
the learners:' , 

"We count people below 12 years 
old as two to make one passenger. The 

[onmibus] vehicle is allowed to carry 
not more than 28 students, but some 
schools carry 30 and others 40 students. 
~t us not wait for traffic officers to en­
force it, but the administrators should . 
be vigilant,"he advised. 

Health statJlS ; 
At the saJne media briefing, Mr Kibp 

uma Rusoke, the police .spokesper­
son, encouraged parents to share the 
health status of their children at school 
to reduce cases of death of learners in 
school, which tarnishes the names of 
the institutions. 

Mr Kituma urged the school admin­
istrators to strengthen the access con­
trols by recording the full names of vis­
itors, vehicle registration, and verify­
ing the names of people picking up the 
children. 

"In 2025, we registered cases where 
a parent drops off a child and anoth­
er parent picks them up, so they bring 
their dome.stic violence to school, -
which causes conflicts." 

He also urged the administrators to 
check the students' luggage, and rigor­
ously inspect the school environs for 
open manholes and faulty wiring, and 
also install fire-fighting equipment to 
avoid fatal cases. 
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NMG praised for championing disability inclusion 
BY SYLIVIA KATUSHABE 

KAMPALA. The Nation Media Grgup 
(NMG) Uganda has been commended 
for advancing disability inclusion by 
creating training and employment op­
portunities for persons with disabili-
ties. . 

Welcoming the second cohort of Pro­
gramme Associates (Persons with Dis­
abilities) yesterday at NMG offices in 
Namuwongo, Mr Silvester Kasozi, the 
Uganda country director for Light for 
the World, applauded NMG for actively 
translating coinrnitments on diversity 
into action. 

"We engage with other private sec­
tor players, but talking to people is one 
thing, and actually getting them on 
board is another. NMG has done this 
very well,"Mr Kasozi said. 

The four associates will rotate across 
various NMG departments, including 
editorial, production, Tv, and National 
Courier, gaining practical professional 
experience. 

NMG opened its doors to employees 
living with disabilities following a part­
nership with Light for the World, an 
international disability and develop­
ment organisation, signed in Septem­
ber 2024. The collaboration marked a 
significant step toward a more inclusive 
workplace and set a benchmark for oth­
er organisations. 

Ms Stellah Mbekeka, the NMG senior 
human resource business partner, said 
the partnership represents 'a milestone 
in the company's Diversity, Equity, and 
Inclusion (DEl) agenda. 

"The 12-month programme equips 
participants with practical workplace 
experience while enabling them to 

. contrib\l~ meaningfully to our op-

, 

'

Justification. The 
- 12-month programme 

. equips participants 
with practical work­

place experience while 
enabling them to contribute mea­
ningfully to our operations," 
Slellah Mbekeka, NMG senior 
human resource business partner 

, The second cohort of Programme Associates with NMG staff at the NMG 
offices in Namuwongo, Kampala, yesterday. PHOTOI GEOFREY MUTUMBA 

Kasozi encouraged them to make the initiatives also support communities 
most of the opportunity."You have been and contribute to sustainable change, 
given wings to fly; it is now up to you to beyond commercial interests. 
decide how high or low you will gO,"he Ms Flavia Tumusiime, the head of 
said. • broadcasting at NMG-U, encouraged 

Mr George Kihuria, the NMG gener- : the new associates to focus on their 
al manager for finance and operations, • skills and not be limited by their dis­

erations," Ms Mbekeka said. "This in- : said the media house has aresponsibili- ' abilities. "What matters now is your 
itiative reflects NMG-U's values and : ty to promote inclusion. . output and skill set; everything else is 
commitment to build4lg a workplace . "As a media house, our mission is to in- : secondary," she said, highlighting the 
where everyone has the opportunity to j form, entertain, and educate. We playa j company's commitment to provide a 
thriv~"she added. . . key role in championing the rights of : supportive environment. 

The first cohort of four associates, ad- people living with disabilities, not only . One of the beneficiaries, Mr Elijah 
mitted in 2024, has since been integrat- telling their stories but also creating op- : R~agan Arinaitwe, expres'sed grati­

, ed into various roles across the compa- portunities for empowennent,"he said. • tude for the opportunity, describing it 
• ny. . He added that the company's Environ- : as a crucial step in his career develop-
. Speaking to the secqIlq.. cohprt,¥r b rpenW,_Sqcial.,ju)._d Gov~rnance ~SG)j .!1!ent. . tI '" ., ._ 
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Nursing officer 
charged over 
illegal surgery 
BY JULIET KIGONGO 

KAMPALA. An assistant nursing of­
ficer has been charged with illegally 
practising medicine,performing an un­
authorised surgical procedure, and con­
ducting a negligent act likely to spread 
infection. 

Mr John Bosco Otim, 37, appeared be­
fore Buganda Road Chief Magistrate's 
Court yesterday,where Chief Magistrate 
Ritah Neube Kidasa read out the charg­
es against him. Mr Otim denied all the 
allegations. 

Prosecution, led by Senior State At­
torney Grace Amy, told the court that 
investigations into the matter are still 
ongoing. "The accused person is here­
by remanded until March 2,"Ms Kida­
sa ruled. . 

According to court documents, Mr 
Otim, a resident of Bukedea Town 
Council in Bukedea District, faces three 
counts arising from events at Atutur 
General Hospital in Kumi District. 

The first count alleges practising 
without a licence, contrary to Sections 
24(1) and 53 of the Nurses and Mid­
wives Act, Cap 301.Prosecutors contend 
that from March 31,2014, Otim worked 
at" Atutur General Hospital without a 
valid practising licence from the Ugan­
da Nurses and Midwives Council. His li­
cenc.e reportedly expired on December 
31,2014. 

The se~ond count concerns practis­
ing without registration or authority, 
contrary to Section 47(bXf) of the Med­
ical and Dental Practitioners Act, Cap 
300. Prosecutors say on ~ril30, 2025, 
Mr Otim performed a surgical prOcE!­
dure on a patie~-8isu Micheal, out­
side his scope of practice and without 
proper authorisation as a medical prac­
titioner. 

The third count relates to negligence 
likely to spread infection, contrary to 
Section 154 of the Penal Code Act, Cap 
128. The court papers allege that Mr . 
Otim conducted surgery in a room that 
was not a designateq operating thea­
tre and lacked sterile surgical instru­
ments, creating serious risks to the pa­
tient's life. 

Background 
Court records indicate that Mr Otim 

allegedly removed the patient from 
the ward without permission and per­
formed an umbilical hernia opera­
tion in an improvised room within the 
hospital premises. The assigned medi­
cal doctor later found the patient back 
in the male ward, prompting inquir­
ies that revealed the procedure had al­
ready been carried out. 

The case originated from informa­
tion received by the State House Health 
Monitoring Urnt from hospitallead~r­
ship and the pati~nt. Following verifi­
cation, a General Enquiry File was reg­
istered, and on May 2, 2025, an intelli­
gence-led operation led to Mr Otim's ar­
rest at Kumi Central Police Station. 

According to court documents, Mr 
Otim admitted during statement re­
cording that he conducted the proce­
dure, acknowledging it was beyond his 
scope of practice. Records also indicate 
that the patient's attendant allegedly 
paid him Shs100,000, believing he was 

_ a qualified doctor.. 
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